$’000

Carrying
amount
(assets)/
liabilities

$’000
Non-derivatives
Non-interest bearing payables 42,002 - - 42,002 42,002
Variable rate borrowings 1,755 1,741 193,714 197,210 192,546
Fixed rate borrowings 2 262 262 526 508
Total non-derivatives 43,759 2,003 193,976 239,738 235,056

Group – at 30 June 2016
Non-derivatives
Non-interest bearing payables 36,184 - - 36,184 36,184
Variable rate borrowings 1,808 134,187 94,302 230,297 226,728
Fixed rate borrowings 68 63 63 194 182
Total non-derivatives 38,060 134,250 94,365 266,675 263,094

Net fair value of financial assets and liabilities
The net fair value of cash and cash equivalents and non-interest bearing monetary financial assets and non-interest bearing
financial liabilities of the consolidated entity approximates their carrying amounts. There are no off-balance sheet financial
instruments in place.

Summarised sensitivity analysis
The following table summarises the sensitivity of the Group’s financial assets and financial liabilities to interest rate risk.

Interest rate risk
-100 bps +100 bps

At 30 June 2017

Carrying
amount

$’000
Profit
$’000

Other
equity
$’000

Profit
$’000

Other
equity
$’000

Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents 39,795 (325) (325) 325 325
Financial liabilities
Borrowings (193,045) 2,097 2,097 (2,097) (2,097)
Total increase/(decrease) 1,772 1,772 (1,772) (1,772)

Interest rate risk
-100 bps +100 bps

At 30 June 2016

Carrying
amount

$’000
Profit
$’000

Other
equity
$’000

Profit
$’000

Other
equity
$’000

Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents 28,709 (307) (307) 307 307
Financial liabilities
Borrowings (227,197) 2,291 2,291 (2,291) (2,291)
Total increase/(decrease) 1,984 1,984 (1,984) (1,984)

10. Contributed equity
(a) Share capital

Notes
2017

Shares
2016

Shares
2017

$’000
2016

$’000
Ordinary shares
Fully paid 10(b) 241,785,292 241,123,298 105,861 99,026

241,785,292 241,123,298 105,861 99,026

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
CONTINUED

ANNUAL REPORT 2017 CARSALES.COM LIMITED86

Recognition and measurement
Ordinary shares are classified as equity.

Ordinary shares entitle the holder to participate in dividends and the proceeds on winding up of the Company in proportion
to the number of, and amounts paid on, the shares held.

On a show of hands every holder of ordinary shares present at a meeting in person or by proxy is entitled to one vote,
and upon a poll each share is entitled to one vote.

Ordinary shares have no par value and the Company does not have a limited amount of authorised capital.